
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Wednesday, 4 
December 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 

G Marshall 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019. 
 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

PAGES 5 - 18 

 To report progress against outcome targets linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and to provide an 
update as to the latest financial performance as measured 
against the budget. 
 
 

 

5.   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

PAGES 19 - 38 

 To provide members with an annual review of activity and 
outcomes in respect of the Council’s equality and diversity 
work.  
 
 

 

6.   BEESTON SQUARE PROGRESS REPORT 
 

PAGES 39 - 40 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston.  
 
 

 

7.   YOUTH ACTION PLAN 
 

PAGES 41 - 42 

 To invite Councillors to consider how to approach the 
creation of a Youth action plan for Broxtowe.  
 
 

 

8.   CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 
 

PAGES 43 - 54 

 To update Members on the Child Poverty Action Plan 
2018/20.   
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 55 - 56 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 RESOLVE that, under Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   BEESTON SQUARE PROGRESS REPORT 
  
 

PAGES 57 - 58 

12.   USE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS 
  

PAGES 59 - 62 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw  
S Easom  
T Hallam 
M Hannah 
H Khaled MBE (substitute) 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
T Roberts-Thomson (substitute) 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler (substitute) 
E Williamson 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, M J Crow and R I 
Jackson. 
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

19. REFERENCES  
 
19.1 Housing Committee 
 

It was confirmed that the Housing Options Restructure should be discussed at this 
Policy and Performance Committee due to the fact it was scheduled prior to the next 
Housing Committee, as per the Constitution. 

 
 RESOLVED that the Housing Options Team structure, including the 

posts of Housing Options Manager, Housing Options Officer and Domestic 
Abuse and Private Sector Coordinator be approved with the deletion of the 
existing posts.  

 
 

20.  BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

  Members received an update on progress made with regard to The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston. It was noted that the Christmas 2020 opening was on target. Contracts had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



been exchanged with The Arc cinema and the overall project was proceeding well. The 
Committee was informed by the Deputy Chief Executive that the item would be 
discussed in more depth later in the agenda as there were exempt items to be 
considered. 

 
RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate.  

 
 

21.   CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2019-2021 
 

The Customer Services Strategy 2019-2021 detailed the actions that would be taken 
to develop Customer Services throughout the Council. The whole Council would be 
required to embrace the strategy. The committee noted the Strategy but queried the 
impact of the Digital Strategy. It was confirmed that adaptions would be made for 
customers needing it. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by Councillor G 
Marshall that an amendment to the strategy be made to include an EIA. 
 

RESOLVED to accept the amendment and carry out an Equality Impact 
Assessment.  

 
 

22.    LGA PEER REVIEW 
 
 The report highlighted that the Council had not had a peer challenge for over five 

years. The Local Government Association manage the sector-led improvement 
reviews with an aim to generate external perspectives and insights. 

 
RESOLVED to invite the LGA to conduct a peer challenge of Broxtowe 

Borough Council. 
 

 
23.   GREATER NOTTINGHAM GROWTH OPTIONS STUDY 

 
The report outlined how the Council would act as a lead authority in the procurement 
of a piece of vital evidence required on behalf of the Greater Nottingham Housing 
Market Area to progress the Aligned Core Strategy Review. Benefits would include 
maintaining control over development and maintaining partnership arrangements 
which would lead to financial benefits. Members discussed the importance of the 
report in regards to the Local Plan. It was suggested that roadshows should be held to 
involve communities and parish councils. It was noted that this report was the basis for 
policy - not policy in itself and all future decisions would come to either the Jobs and 
Economy Committee or Full Council.  
 

RESOLVED that the Council act as lead authority on behalf of the Greater 
Nottingham Councils in the procurement of a Greater Nottingham Growth 
Options Study and the Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority to 

Page 2



accept the tender and sign the tender contract on behalf of the Council once 
appointment is made. 
  

24. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Corporate Plan priorities 

and received an update as to the latest financial performance as measured against the 
budget. Members acknowledged that town centres continued to pose a challenge and 
while some areas of the borough were performing well, other areas needed extra 
attention. Stapleford was one of the 100 towns, however, selected to bid for 
government money. The bid would be discussed at the Jobs and Economy 
Committee. It was agreed that the new Corporate Plan would have new performance 
indictors and new areas of focus.  

 
 
25.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Members discussed child poverty in the borough and queried how it was measured. It 
was noted that area action plans were crucial to tackling child poverty within parts of 
the borough and that child poverty was not solely based on financial circumstances but 
opportunity, skills and life chances. A pack was in progress for Councillors containing 
figures regarding each area.  

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  

 
 

26. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

27.   REFERENCE – HOUSING OPTIONS RESTUCTURE 
 
The confidential information was noted. 
 
 

28.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVEOPMENT  
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive issues 
regarding the contract negotiations. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   4 December 2019 
 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by Committees each year. 

 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework and to meet the 
commitment to closely align financial and performance management, the 
Business Plans for the priority areas are considered alongside detailed revenue 
budget estimates, the capital programme and other financial information.   
 

The relevant Committees receive regular reports during the year which review 
progress against their respective Business Plans, including a detailed annual 
report where performance management and financial outturns are considered 
together following the year-end.   
 

This quarterly report is intended to provide
[...]
 and creating at least one job which will be based 
within Broxtowe.  An updated report is to be presented to Jobs and Economy 
Committee in November 2019. 
 
HS2 are currently consulting on a number of design refinements for the Phase 
2b route, including one refinement within Broxtowe. 
 
Stapleford is one 100 towns in England that has been invited to bid for a share 
of the £25m investment from the ‘Towns Fund’.  This is an exciting opportunity 
that will help develop the town.  
 
A bid to develop an industrial unit on the Mushroom Farm site in the north of 
the Borough has been prepared.  This would provide valuable employment 
opportunities in the area. 
 
Work has been commissioned by the Jobs and Economy Committee to develop 
the economic case, and to explore in detail issues associated with extending 
the tram to Kimberley, Eastwood and Amber Valley.  
 

 Help our town centres to compete and attract new visitors (BG2) 
 
A further piece of street art was commissioned by the Council using an art fund 
inherited from Henry Boot plc.  The artwork Mural Life spray has been painted 
on Station Road. 
 
In addition to the possible ‘Town Funds’ other ideas are emerging for the 
regeneration of Stapleford town centre.   These include creating a business 
incubator hub, introducing traffic management initiatives to improve flow and 
ease congestion, increase the amount of housing through repurposing of empty 
shops and reviewing community facilities.  Other leisure and environmental 
improvements are being considered.  
 
Similar ideas are being explored for the regeneration of Eastwood and its 
surrounding areas, including leisure facilities, green spaces and Brinsley 
community centre.     
 

 Complete the regeneration of Beeston Town centre and seek opportunities to 
regenerate town centres throughout Broxtowe (BG03) 
 
The regeneration of Beeston Square has taken a major step forward with the 
signing of a lease with Arc Cinema.  A contractor has been appoin
[...]

 To provide members with an annual review of activity and outcomes in respect of the 

Council’s equality and diversity work.  
 
2. Background 
 

The Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy provides the framework for the Council’s 
approach to the wide-ranging equality and diversity agenda. While incorporating the 
Council’s legal responsibilities as a public body within the meaning of the Equality Act 
2010, it also outlines the Council’s aims and aspirations for achieving cohesive and 
inclusive communities and ensuring equal access to services. The Equality and 
Diversity Annual Report 2018/9 is provided at appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Under the Equality Act, public bodies are required to publish equality objectives that 
will help them further the aims of the general duty. Equality objectives must be 
specific and measurable and are intended to help focus attention on the priority 
equality issues within an organisation and help deliver improvements in policy 
making, service delivery and employment.  
 
Appendix 2 of the report sets out the Council’s Equality objectives for 2019/21 and 
there follows an action plan for 2019-21 based on these objectives.  
 
Appendix 3 sets out progress against objectives set in the plan for 18/19. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report including information contained in 
appendix 1; the progress in implementing the action plan for 2018/19 set out in 
appendix 3 and RESOLVE that the proposed Equalities Objectives and action 
plan for 2019-21 contained in appendices 2 and 4 be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.



Policy and Performance                                                                          4 December 2019 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
EQUALITIES ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
This report highlights the work undertaken and the progress and achievements made by 
the Council and its partners in the area of equality and diversity during 2018/19. 

[...]
e 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee    4 December 2019 
 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  

 
2. Background  

 
Committee will recall that the Council has agreed to act directly as developer for a 
cinema and food and beverage development at the northern end of the site, with a 
residential development to the south, linked by public realm. 
 

3. Key Updates (some further details are given in the exempt appendix) 
 

 The lease/operating deal with The Arc cinema has been completed. 

 Sale of the residential element of the site is progressing well. 

 Commercial discussions with restaurant/café bar operators are continuing. 

 The main building contract has been awarded to Bowmer and Kirkland. 

 Advanced utility works should be underway by the time of this meeting. 

 Practical completion is programmed for the Autumn of next year. 

 It is hoped that at least some of the units will be trading by Christmas 2020. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

Policy and Performance Committee on 21 November 2017 delegated to the Interim 
Deputy Chief Executive responsibility for the financing of the Beeston Town Centre 
Development scheme. 
 
Full financial implications were reported to Policy and Performance Committee on 3 
July 2019 and then on to the Full Council of 17 July. 
 
The overall project viability remains positive and the financing of it remains within the 
delegated powers of the Deputy Chief Executive. The spend profiles for this financial 
year and next financial year are currently being finalised in conjunction with the 
contractor and with the Council’s consultants. 
 
Regular updates will be provided to this committee and to Finance & Resources 
Committee / Full Council as required. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance & Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 
 

 
Page 39

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  4 December 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

YOUTH ACTION PLAN 

1. Purpose of report 

To invite Councillors to consider how to approach the creation of a Youth action 

plan for Broxtowe.  

2. Detail 

Some years ago the council engaged with the local Youth Council to produce a 

youth action plan, with actions which were funded through a budget of £10,000 

set aside for the purpose.  

This committee is invited to consider: 

 Whether to embark on creating a Youth action plan for Broxtowe. 

 If Councillors are minded to do this, who would they like to engage in the 

process and how? 

 What would Councillors like to see included in a terms of reference for such 

a piece of work? 

 What budget if any would Councillors like to recommend to Finance and 

Resources be set aside for the implementation of such a plan (probably in 

the 2020/21 budget). 

3. Financial implications 

To be considered as part of the discussion. 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the creation of a Youth action plan for 
Broxtowe and RESOLVE accordingly. 

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  4 December 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 

CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2018/20 UPDATE 
1.  Purpose of report 

 
To update Members on the Child Poverty Action Plan 2018/20.   

 
2.  Background 

 
In 2014, the Government produced a report: “An evidence review of the drivers of 
child poverty for families in poverty now and for poor children growing up to be poor 
adults”. It is not just fiscal measures that affect child poverty; other drivers include: 
 

 Worklessness (Long-term) and Low Earnings  

 Parental Qualifications  

 Family Instability  

 Family Size  

 Parental Health and Disability 

 Educational Attainment  

 Housing  

 Neighbourhood  

 Debt  

 Drug and Alcohol Dependency  

 Child Health  

 Non-Cognitive Development  

 Home Learning Environment, Parenting Styles and Aspirations  
 

The report suggests that it is the lack of income from parental employment 
(including low pay / reduced hours) that makes it hard to break free from poverty, 
and is driven by long-term worklessness, low parental qualifications, parental ill 
health or family instability, family size, drug and alcohol dependency. 
 
Additionally, factors that are likely to cause a child to grow up to be a poor adult are 
poor educational outcomes which are influenced by parental qualifications, parental 
health, child health, the home environment (made up of the home learning 
environment and parental behaviours), child non-cognitive skills (including 
aspirations), childhood poverty.  
 
The action plan, shown with updates at appendix 1, is Broxtowe Borough Council’s 
response to these drivers of poverty in our communities. A table showing the latest 
figures for child poverty in wards in the Borough is shown at appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation  
 
Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the Child Poverty Action Plan.    

Background papers - Nil  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                           APPENDIX 1 

Broxtowe Borough Council 

Child Poverty Action Plan January 2018 - March 2020 

 
Department / 
Section 

Action 
 

Lead 
Responsibility 

Comments / Annu
[...]

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
	5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	5.2 Equalities action plan 2018-19 progress in implementing
	5.3 Equalities action plan 2019-21

	6. BEESTON SQUARE PROGRESS REPORT
	7. Youth Action Plan
	8. Child Poverty Action plan
	8.1 Appendix BROXTOWE Child Poverty Action Plan 2018 - 2020
	8.2 Child Poverty Data 2016 - Appendix 2

	9. WORK PROGRAMME
	11. Beeston Square Progress Report
	12. USE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw  
B C Carr (substitute) 
S J Carr 
S Easom  
D A Elliott (substitute) 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson. 
H G Khaled MBE (substitute) 
G Marshall 
D Pringle (substitute) 
P D Simpson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Crow, M Hannah, E Kerry, 
P J Owen and E Williamson. 

 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

31 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee noted the report and was updated on progress made. Town centre 
vacancies in the north of the borough were the main concern. It was confirmed that 
the Climate Change Motion applied to the entire borough of Broxtowe. The Chief 
Executive proposed the reconvening of the Environmental Task Group, with 
councillors leading on the initiative.  
 
All departments were thanked for their efforts in keeping costs down throughout the 
council. 
 
 

32 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
Members noted the report and received an update of activity and outcomes in respect 
of the Council’s equality and diversity work. As the Community Celebration Group was 
to be disbanded, Councillors expressed their gratitude and discussed ways to thank 
the group members. It was discussed how events could be organised in the future.  
 



Employment ratios and pay equality were considered to be good as was the retention 
rate for disabled staff. Mental Health issues needed be incorporated more going 
forward, however and be embedded in all policies. 
 
 

33 BEESTON SQUARE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the report and was updated on The Square Phase 2 
progress. A lease had been agreed and building would soon commence.  
 
 

34 YOUTH ACTION PLAN  
 
The council had previously engaged with the local Youth Council to produce a Youth 
action plan. A budget of £10,000 had been set aside for this purpose. Councillors 
considered the report and agreed that terms of reference would be established once it 
had been ascertained what young people wanted. Climate Change was considered to 
be a subject most would want to engage with. 
 
 

35 CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the report and was informed that it was lack of income from 
parental employment that makes it hard to break free from poverty. Other contributing 
factors included long-term worklessness, low parental qualifications, parental ill health, 
family instability, family size and drug/alcohol dependency. 
 
Councillors discussed disparities across the borough and ways in which the Council 
could help reduce the number of households in poverty. Since being established, 
Stapleford Food Project had organised youth clubs throughout the summer and 
collected clothing/school shoes to distribute. It was proposed that this be replicated in 
other areas. Job Clubs in all 4 towns would to be held in 2020. 
 
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

38 BEESTON SQUARE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The confidential information was noted. 
 
 
 



39 USE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
The Committee noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers. 
 
 


